development years zero through ten. Its retention rate

is 90%, and the current interest rate is 6%.3 All other

complexities, such as expenses, taxes, and changes in

loss ratios with subsequent renewals, are ignored for

purposes of illustration. The present value of its prof-

its from the firm’s retentions (I ignore potential sales

to new clients) is approximately 83.6.

If interest rates change but all other conditions in-

cluding premiums remain constant, the present value

of these retentions—the firm’s franchise value—will

change accordingly. Figure 14 shows the effect of dif-

ferent rate changes on the franchise value. Note that

franchise value increases when rates rise: behavior

that is opposite from that of a bond. This is due to

the fact that the duration (interest rate sensitivity) of

future premiums is lower than the duration of future

loss payments (which occur later in time than pre-

mium inflows).

3This is not the firm’s cost of capital. The fact that a firm must pro-
vide a reasonable rate of return to its suppliers of capital has strong
implications for the profit margins it must generate, but virtually no
bearing on the appropriate interest rate for discounting its future
cash flows.

Name /8042/05   04/21/99 09:32AM   Plate # 0 pg 103   # 20

THE STRATEGIC USES OF VALUE AT RISK 103

NAAJ (SOA)

Figure 14
Effect of Interest Rate Changes on Franchise Value

When Premiums Remain Constant

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

-3% -1% 1% 3% 5%

 Change in Interest Rates

P
er

ce
nt

 C
ha

ng
e

in

F
ra

nc
hi

se
 V

al
ue

Figure 15
Distribution of Changes in Franchise Value

When Premiums Remain Constant

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

Percent Change in Franchise Value

P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

Since interest rates do in fact change, I have sim-

ulated the distribution of changes in franchise value

that results when the volatility (standard deviation of

interest rate changes, as a percentage of the initial

rate) is 15%. This distribution, shown in Figure 15, is

reverse lognormal, as one would expect from Figure

14. The 99% VaR for franchise value is 21% of its ini-

tial value.

Now let us add one small but important—and re-

alistic—complexity to the simulation. Let us assume

that, when interest rates rise or fall, at least some